## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Town Council for the Town of Hypoluxo, Florida will hold a public hearing to consider the adoption of the following ordinance on second and final reading:

## **ORDINANCE NO. 221**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HYPOLUXO, FLORIDA, CHANGING THE DATE OF THE MARCH 2024 GENERAL ELECTION TO COINCIDE WITH THE STATEWIDE PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE PRIMARY; PROVIDING FOR A QUALIFYING PERIOD; PROVIDING FOR THE COMMENCEMENT OF TERM OF OFFICE; DIRECTING THE DEPUTY TOWN CLERK TO PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS ORDINANCE TO THE SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

The Town Council will conduct the public hearing on Wednesday, November 15, 2023 at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as this matter can be heard, at Hypoluxo Town Hall, 7580 South Federal Highway, Hypoluxo, Florida 33462.

All members of the public are invited to appear at the public hearing, which may be continued from time to time, and be heard with respect to this matter. Copies of the ordinance are on file at the Town Clerk's Office for inspection by members of the public.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at the subject meeting, he or she will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record shall include the testimony and evidence upon which the decision is based (F.S. 286.0105). In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person who may require special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the Town Clerk's Office at 582-0155 at least 72 hours prior to the meeting date.

Town of Hypoluxo Publish: November 5, 2023 Legal Notices